

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

-----	X
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
- v. -	: No. 1:17-cv-2511-RJL
	:
AT&T INC., ET AL,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	X

**BRIEF OF FORMER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Benjamin L. Berwick (D.D.C. Bar No. MA0004)
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
10 Ware St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
Phone: 202-599-0466
Fax: 929-777-8428

Justin Florence (D.C. Bar No. 988953)
Cameron Kistler (D.C. Bar No. 1008922)
Kristy Parker*
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, #163
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: 202-856-9191

*D.C. Bar application pending, practicing under the supervision of D.C. bar members.

Of Counsel to Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... 2

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. IT VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION IF THE PRESIDENT INTERVENED IN A JUSTICE DEPARTMENT ENFORCEMENT MATTER BASED ON PERCEIVED CRITICISM BY A MEDIA ORGANIZATION. 7

A. The Constitution does not grant the president the “absolute right to do what [he] want[s] with the Justice Department.” 8

B. White House intervention risks violating the Bill of Rights..... 11

1. *White House interference in specific-party matters raises serious due process concerns.*..... 11

2. *White House interference may also violate the Equal Protection Clause.*..... 12

3. *White House interference can violate the First Amendment, particularly where it seeks to punish perceived unfavorable news coverage.*..... 13

C. The White House is not institutionally structured to properly intervene in most specific-party enforcement matters..... 14

II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT TURN A BLIND EYE TO POTENTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES..... 17

A. Courts should allow discovery to determine the existence and scope of plausibly-alleged improper interference..... 17

B. Several established doctrines are available to redress improper political interference in specific-party enforcement matters..... 20

1. *The Court could apply a presumption of vindictiveness.*..... 20

2. *The Court could evaluate the involvement of interested officials.*..... 22

3. *The Court could dismiss the action under the unclean-hands doctrine.*..... 22

4. *The court could dismiss the case as unlawful selective enforcement.* 23

5. *The Court could shift the burden to the government to show that it is not punishing First Amendment-protected conduct.*..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX A..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	12
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	12
<i>Analytical Diagnostic Labs v. Kusel</i> , 626 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Larpenster</i> , No. 16-13733, 2017 WL 3064805 (E.D. La. 2017).....	14
<i>Backpage.com, LLC, v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Bartko v. SEC</i> , 845 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>*Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	11, 21
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	21
<i>Branch Ministries, Inc. v. Richardson</i> , 970 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1997).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	13
<i>Edwardsen v. McCaughtry</i> , 977 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	12
<i>Env't'l Protection Servs. v. EPA</i> , 353 F. App'x 448 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20

Geinosky v. City of Chi.,
675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012) 13, 19

**Hartman v. Moore*,
547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... 14, 24

Heckler v. Community Health Services,
467 U.S. 51 (1984)..... 23

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 14

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 24

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 14, 23

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 14

**North Carolina v. Pearce*,
395 U.S. 711 (1969),..... 12, 21, 22

Okwedy v. Molinari,
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 24

Sanchez-Lopez v. Fuentes-Pujols,
375 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 25

SEC v. Gulf & W. Indus.,
502 F. Supp. 343 (D.D.C. 1980)..... 23

Texas v. McCullough,
475 U.S. 134 (1986)..... 22

United States v. Al Jubori,
90 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 19

United States v. Alleyne,
454 F. Supp. 1164 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) 12

**United States v. Armstrong*,
517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... passim

United States v. AT&T,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2018 WL 953332 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

United States v. Bourque,
 541 F.2d 290 (1st Cir. 1976)..... 11

United States v. Falk,
 479 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1973) 20

**United States v. Goodwin*,
 457 U.S. 368 (1982)..... 11, 12, 21

**United States v. Heldt*,
 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 22

United States v. Meyer,
 810 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 21

**United States v. Nixon*,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 15

United States v. Ojala,
 544 F.2d 940 (8th Cir. 1976) 20

United States v. Safavian,
 649 F.3d 688 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21

United States v. Siegelman,
 786 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2015) 22

**United States v. Slatten*,
 865 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 22

United States v. Vazquez,
 145 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 14

United States v. Windsor,
 570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 13

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
 528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 12

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 25

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 12

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... 12

**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 8, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 547..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 17, 18

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Article II § 1 Clause 8..... 10

U.S. Constitution, Article II § 2 Clause 1..... 9

U.S. Constitution, Article II § 3..... 8

Books

Jonathan Elliot, *Debates on the Federal Constitution* (2d ed. 1836)..... 13

Memos & Manuals

Department of Justice Antitrust Division Manual 15

Memorandum from Donald F. McGahn II to all White House Staff (January 27, 2017) 2, 20

Presidential or Legislative Pardon of the President, 1 Op. O.L.C. Supp. 370 (Aug. 5, 1974).... 10

U.S. Attorneys’ Manual 15

Law Review Articles

Daniel J. Hemel & Eric A. Posner, *Presidential Obstruction of Justice*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018) 10

Gillian E. Metzger, *The Constitutional Duty to Supervise*, 124 Yale L. J. 1836 (2015) 9
